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A New List of the High-Priests of Ptah at Memphis 
till the End of the Ancient Egyptian History (332 BCE)

(Part 1: Till the End of the New Kingdom)
قائمـة جديـدة بكبـار كهنـة پـتـاح منـف حتى نهاية التاريخ الم�صري القديم )332 ق.م( 

ول: حتى نهاية ع�صر الدولة الحديثة الجزء الأ

Basem Samir El-Sharkawy

ملخ�ص
wr xrp Hmw. "حَمَلَ كبار كهنة پـتاح بمدينة منف العظيمة لقبًا مهنيًا )حرفيًا(، يُقر�أ حاليًا "ور خرپ حمووت

�ساء الحرفيين‘. ومن الملفت للنظر �أن  wt �أو: "ور خرپـو حمووت"  wr xrp.w Hmw.wt  ويُترجم: ’عظيم/ كبير ر�ؤ

�سرتين الثامنة ع�شرة والتا�سعة ع�شرة. ثرية قد �سجّلت ا�ستخدام الم�صريين للقب كا�سم لبع�ض الذكور �إبان الأ الم�صادر الأ
�سرة الثالثة بقلادتهم الخا�صة ’�سعح‘، وكذلك بارتدائهم لجلد ’الفهد �شيتا ال�صيّاد‘  تميز كبار كهنة پـتاح منف منذ الأ
ن�شطة والمجالات:  دوار الهامة في �شتى الأ )Gepard(. وقد لعبوا، �سواء في مدينتهم �أو في كل ربوع م�صر، العديد من الأ

الدينية، ال�سيا�سية، الح�ضارية والثقافية، لااجتماعية، بل ولااقت�صادية �أي�ضاً.
حدث قائمة لكبار كهنة پـتاح منف قد تو�صل �إليها الباحث، لكن هذه الدرا�سة قا�صرة على  �إن هذه المقالة تعر�ض لأ
�سرة الثلاثين  �سرة الثانية وحتى �آخر كبير كهنة في الأ الفترة الممتدة منذ �أول ظهور للقب الدال على ذلك المن�صب مع نهاية الأ
ول من هذه المقالة يُغطي حتى نهاية ع�صر الدولة  كبر لم�صر عام 332 ق.م. والجزء الأ �سكندر الأ تمدنا به الم�صادر قبل غزو الإ

الحديثة و�سوف تُكمل في العدد القادم من الدورية.
وتُعد الدرا�سة الحالية تحديثًا �شاملًا لدرا�سات كل من:

 ,LÄ II( في مقالته بالجزء الثاني من مو�سوعة علم الم�صريات )عام 1977 م( Dieter Wildung ديتر فيلدونج 	-1
�سرة الثانية/ الثالثة  1256-1265(، والتي �أورد فيها )83( ثلاثة وثمانين كبير كهنة في الفترة الممتدة من الأ

�ضافة �إلى )13( ثلاثة ع�شر كبير كهنة في الع�صر اليوناني-الروماني. �سرة ال�سابعة والع�شرين، هذا بالإ وحتى الأ

ت في  ت�شارلز ماي�ستر Charles Maystre بر�سالته للدكتوراه المعنونة ‘كبار كهنة پـتاح منف’ )عام 1948 م( ونُ�شِر 	-2
�سرة  العدد 113 من �سل�سلة OBO )عام 1992 م(. وقد ت�ضمنت فقط )52( اثنين وخم�سين كبير كهنة حتى الأ

�ضافة �إلى )10( ع�شرة كبار كهنة في الع�صر البطلمي وكبير كهنة واحد في الع�صر الروماني. ال�سابعة والع�شرين، بالإ

قائمة پـورتر-مو�س Porter-Moss )عام 1981 م( في )PM III, ط2، 916-918(، والتي �أ�شارت  	-3
بينهم )3( ثلاثة كبار كهنة  ال�سابعة والع�شرين كان من  �سرة  �إلى )46( �ستة و�أربعين كبير كهنة فقط حتى الأ

�ضافة �إلى )7( �سبعة كبار كهنة فقط في الع�صر البطلمي. مجهولين، هذا بالإ

ن�ساب، قد ح�صرت )104(  ثار المعا�صرة وقوائم الأ ت�أتي �أهمية الدرا�سة الحالية من كونها، اعتماداً على كلٍ من الآ
�سرة الثلاثين بنهاية التاريخ الم�صري القديم )332 ق.م(؛  �سرة الثانية وحتى ع�صر الأ مائة و�أربعة كبار كهنة لمنف من ع�صر الأ
حيث و�ضعهم الباحث في ترتيب زمني جديد �أكثر منطقية وملاءمةً -مما �سبق- لواقع الحفائر والدرا�سات الحديثة، خا�صةً 
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Memphis1 was one of the greatest capitals of 
Ancient Egypt, if it was not the greatest one, and in the 
Greco-Roman Egypt2 as a national capital against the 
foreign one, i.e. Alexandria (Alexandria hc pro’V th 
Aiguptw = ‘Alexandria, the capital which is outside/
near to Egypt’; or as the Latin called it ‘Alexandread 
ad Aegyptum’ = ‘Alexandria beside Egypt’3). 

In this ancient city, the High Priests of Ptah at 
Memphis (HPPM) held a professional title that is 
recently4 read wr xrp.w Hmw.wt and translated as 
‘Greatest of the Directors of craftsmen’ or wr xrp 

Hmw.wt as‘great director of craftsmen’.5 They played 
a very important role in both their city and all Ancient 
Egypt in religious, political, cultural, social, and 
economical activities.6 They were recognized by their 
necklace  called  or  saH (Fig. A 1-
2)7 and by wearing ‘Gepard’-skin (Latin: Acinonux 
Jubatus).8 The title of the High priest of Memphis 
had been re-used by the ancient Egyptians, as a name 
( , Uer-kherpu-Hemut, or Wer-kherpu-
Hemut) for the males during the New Kingdom 
(1549-1069 BCE), exclusively during the Eighteenth 
and Nineteenth Dynasties.9

This article is updating the list of High Priests of 
Ptah at Memphis, which was made by Dieter Wildung 
in 197710 (who mentioned 83 HPPM from the Second/
Third Dynasties till the Twenty-seventh Dynasty, plus 
13 HPPM in Greco-Roman Egypt). It also updates 
other lists published by Charles Maystre11 (PhD 1948, 
published in OBO 113) in 1992 (who mentioned 
52) HPPM till the Twenty-seventh Dynasty, and 10 

HPPM in the Ptolemaic Period, plus 1 HPPM in the 
Roman Empire Period), and Porter-Moss in 198112 
(mentioned 46 HPPM including 3 unknown, and 
only 7 HPPM who carried the title in the Ptolemaic 
Period). 

In this article, the researcher has collected, from 
both the contemporary resources13 and the genealogy 
lists (Figs. B, C, and D)14 of the HPPM, around 
104 Memphite High-Priests until the end of ancient 
Egyptian history (332 BCE), ordering and putting 
them in a new sequence dating list15 which is more 
reasonable than the old lists, especially that many 
persons carry the same name16 in the same reign or 
period. The present part of article stops at the End 
of the New Kingdom and it will be continued in the 
next issue (no. 4).

The HPPM names and their ordering are as 
follows

N.B. (*) in text below indicates the photo/figure 
with its caption related to HPPM number.

I. Old Kingdom and First Intermediate Period

1-  Nfr-Dd-PtH,17 Temp. Nineter (Second 
Dynasty) to Third Dynasty, fragment* from 
Djoser Complex carrying the title wr xrp.w 

Hm.wt.18

2- ( ) Ij-m-Htp, (?) He was not mentioned by any 
list of HPPM, but the ancient Egyptian tradition 
considered him as HPPM (mythological) in the 
Late Greco-Roman Periods. Temp. NTr-irj-Xt 
‘Djoser’ (Third Dynasty).19

�أن هناك العديد من كبار الكهنة يحملون نف�س لاا�سم في ذات العهد �أو الع�صر )�أمثال: پـتاح-�شـپـ�س�س، �سابو، پـتاح-
خر، وكذلك  البع�ض الآ تفريق )ف�صل وتعديد(  �أو  م�س، �سن-نفر، حري، خعي-م-وا�ست(، ممن وجب دمج بع�ضهم 
خرى في ال�سير  لقاب الأ �إعادة ت�أريخ عهودهم وترتيبهم من جديد، وذلك اعتماداً على طريقة كتابة اللقب وترتيبه بين الأ
حاتياي(،  )مثل:  �سابقًا  ذكرهم  يرد  لم  جُدد  كهنة  كبار  �أ�سماء  الجديدة،  القائمة  هذه  الباحث، في  �أ�ضاف  كما  الذاتية. 
�سرة ال�سابعة والع�شرين -التي توقفت عندها جميع قوائم الكهنة الذين  بع�ضهم يمد معارفنا عن كبار كهنة منف من ع�صر الأ

�سرة الثلاثين. �سبق ذكرهم �أعلاه- �إلى ع�صر الأ
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3-   #a-bA.w-%kr,20 (?), Temp. Third 
Dynasty,21 was not mentioned by D. Wildung, 
possible by Ch. Maystre,22 definitely by 
Elizabeth Staehelin* and Michael Rice.23 

4-   Nbw,24 LG 72*,25 Temp. Fourth and 
Fifth Dynasties, sure by Wildung,26 doubt by 
Maystre27 who considered that Nbw carried the 
title as a professional-office not as a priestly-
office.28

5-   PtH-Spcc I,29 MM C1 (Saqqara)30: 
statue CG. 93*; statue CG. 368; BM. Stele 
682; Urk. I, 51-53.31 His Wife: princess 

 #aj-MAa.t, Temp. from Mn-kA.w-Ra 
(4th Dynasty) till the reign of Nj-Wcr-Ra (5th 
Dynasty).32

6-   CAbw I,33 MM C16 (Saqqara),34 
mentioned on the monuments of Sahurac Funeral 
Complex,35 Temp. of %AHw-Ra (5th Dynasty).36

7-   Ra-nfr,37 MM C5 (Saqqara)38: statue CG. 
18*1 (JE. 10064, SR. 10064), statue CG. 
19*2 (JE. 10063, SR. 10063); Temp. early 
5th Dynasty.39 Wife: ‘she who is known by the 
king’ @knw (statue CG. 53).40

8-  Nfr.f-Ra-anx(w) (Ch. Maystre’s 
Reading41), anx-Nfr.f-Ra (H. Ranke’s and D. 
Wildung’s Reading42), or Ra-nfr.f-anx (PM 
III2’s Reading43); MM D58 (?);44 mentioned 
only, till now, on the false door which was 
a gift from the HPPM to the inspector of 
the Hmw-kA priests  (CG. 1410*, SR. 
1/5318, 73 x 34 cm) from MM G0 (Saqqara) 
and maybe also on the statue CG. 87 (?) (SR. 
1/5210) from MM D58.45 Temp. middle of 
5th Dynasty according to Wildung and the 
reign of the King Ra-nfr.f or his successors on 
5th Dynasty according to PM III2.46

9-   CAbw II, he whose beautiful name is 
 Jbbj, MM E1 (Saqqara),47 false door 

CG. 1565*1, SR. 1/4686 a,48 two walls of the 
tomb CG. 1418, SR. 1/4686 b. and CG. 1419, 
SR. 1/4686 c.; was born after the middle of Nj-

Wcr-Ra reign and D. Wildung supposed that he 
maybe a son of PtH-Spcc I. (?), became a priest 
in the reign of Mn-kA.w-@r (5th Dynasty) and 
HPPM in both reign of Wnjc (late 5th Dynasty) 
and &tj (early 6th Dynasty) and possibly lived 
even later than that (?) He had a lot of children; 
one of them was his successor PtH-Spcc II. He 
would like to be combined with his private 
monkey (2nd lower register of CG. 1419*2).49 
In his tomb at Saqqara and in another at Giza 
one of his officers carried the title sS mDA.t StA(.t) 

n wD (.t)-mdw n(.t) wr-xrp(w)-Hm.t.50

10-  PtH-Spcc II,51 MM E2 (Saqqara) 
connected to his father’s tomb MM E1 
(CAbw II. - Jbbj).52 Temp. &tj to Ppj I. (6th 
Dynasty),53 maybe he was born at the end of 5th 
Dynasty under the reign of +d-kA-Ra - Jssj.54

11-  PtH-Spcc III,55 MM C9 (Saqqara).56 
Temp. 6th Dynasty.57

12-  PtH-Spcc IV,58 a small unnumbered 
tomb that was not noticed by Mariette located 
south of MM E1-2 and MM H3 and to the 
north of Djoser Complex at Saqqara. Temp. 
6th Dynasty.59

13-  CAbw III km; he was described as km 
‘the black one’,60 MM C23 (Saqqara),61 statue 
CG. 143* (SR. 15706), Temp. 6th Dynasty.62

14-  %TAw,63 MM B6 ? (Saqqara)64: statue 
CG. 190*165 (SR. 15178, now in Kom-Ushim 
‘Karanis’ Museum, Al-Fayyum), stand CG. 
1300*2 (SR. 15619), Naples Museum 1017. 
Temp. 6th Dynasty.66

15-  CAbw IV, he whose beautiful name is 
  *tj,67 MM E3 (Saqqara)68:  false door (?) 

CG. 1756* (SR. 14943) and CG. 1709. Temp. 
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Ppj II and his successors (end of 6th Dynasty),69 
rather than Pepy I, since the name appears in 
the Mortuary Temple of Pepy II.70

16-  Ny-mAa.t-Ra, (?), MM D17 
(Saqqara),71 Cairo Museum Statue CG. 51, 
Middle of 5th or later [PM],72 6th Dynasty 
[Maystre], had been considered before as 
HPPM by E. Schiaparelli,73 and doubted by Ch. 
Maystre74 who mentioned him although he did 
not carry the title of HPPM but other titles such 
as cm-priest and Director of the kilt, etc.75

17-  Iny-anx, (?), son of the ‘Overseer 
of the House of Weaving Women of the 
Residence’  Mjnw-nfr. Mastaba D26 
(Saqqara),76 who had carried the titles*: Xry-aA, 
wr pr-aA, imy-r Hmw.t nb.t on the right column, 
and the title wr xrp Hmw.t nb.t ‘Overseer of 
all craftsmen’, etc. [PM] in the left column as 
M. Murray guessed,77 and Ch. Maystre78 had 
doubted that he was one of the HPPM.79

18-  anx(.w),80 the owner of the Louvre 
limestone Statue E. 17365* (7 cm.),81 Temp. 
First Intermediate Period.82

19-  PtH-Spcc V, he whose beautiful name 
is  Impy,83 son of HPPM anx.(w) (?), 
Louvre seated Statue A 108 [N.113], Temp. 
First Intermediate Period,84 although PM III2 
sited that he lived in early Fifth Dynasty.85

II. Middle Kingdom and Second Intermediate Period

20-    PtH-m-Hb,86 mentioned only until 
now on the genealogical tree of HPPM on 
Berlin 23673: 4/13. Reign of MnTw-Htp II. 
Nb-xrw-Ra (11th Dynasty).87

21-  Cbk-Htp-Hakw (wr xrp Hm.wt), on 
two of the 12th Dynasty statues (M-1749* and 
M-2788), found in Memphis’ excavations 
(1915-1923) by the University Museum of 
the University of Pennsylvania (Philadelphia, 

U.S.A.).88 We could identify him with the 
HPPM  Cbk-Htp-Hnkw, son of 
the wab-priest of the goddess Neith  Rs-

cnb and of the lady  N.t-nwb, from the 
same period, who had a seated headless granite 
statue (Philadelphia, University Museum, E. 
13647*) mentioned by Porter and Moss.89 End 
of 11th/beginning of 12th Dynasties.90

22-    +fA.j-Hapj I,91 (?), son of Jd-aAt and 
his wife called Cn.wj. He was the ruler of Assiut 
(Rock Tomb no. 1 in the western mountain 
which is called ‘Isţabl aAntar’),92 buried in 
Kerma (Sudan). He carried titles: mdw-@p ‘the 
responsible/guardian of Apis’ and wr xrp Hmw.t 

m (nb.wj) pr.wj ‘the great chief of craftsmen in 
(both) houses’ in inscriptions nos. 332-333, on 
the south side of the eastern door in his Tomb 
(no. 1) at Assiut.93 Reign of %n-wcrt I. #pr-kA-

Ra (12th Dynasty).94

23-  or  CHtp-jb-Ra-anx 
I,95 son of Vizier MnTw-Htp (who was called in 
Berlin 23673: 4/5 Vizier NTr.wj-Htp) and lady 
$tjj (Saqqara Stele*1 discovered on 6 January 
1924, in Saqqara magazine96). Reign of %n-

wcrt I. (12th Dynasty). He was mentioned on 
several monuments such as:  [1] The Base of the 
black granite statue purchased from Saqqara in 
1890 by Wilbour, now in Brooklyn Museum 
16.580.87*2;97 [2] A limestone Offering table 
from Maasara quarries, now in Brooklyn Museum 
37.1498 E*3;98 [3] An offering table [from Tod], 
now in Berlin Museum 1189*4.99 

24-  %-n-wcr.t-anx.w,100 son of CHtp-

jb-Ra-anx I. [no. 22], large mastaba at el-Lisht, 
Reign of %n-wcrt I (12th Dynasty).101

24.a-  #aj-kA.w-Ra-anx (Berlin 23673: 
4/4)102 corrected to  #pr-kA-Ra-anx by 
H.G. Fischer,103 and he may also be according 
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to him the same HPPM called %-n-wcr.t-anx.

w [no. 23] son of CHtp-jb-Ra-anx I. [no. 22]. 
Reigns of %n-wcrt I. #pr-kA-Ra to Imn-m-HA.t 

II. Nbw-kA.w-Ra (12th Dynasty).

25-   Nbw-kA.w-Ra-nxt called also      

(  or ) CA-rnp.wt II. ‘the 
overseer of Khnum priests at Elephantine’ 
(his tomb no. 31 in Qubbet el-Hawwa, west 
Aswan104), nephew of CA-rnp.wt I. son CA.t-

tnj (Qubbet el-Hawwa, Tomb no. 36). In 
my opinion, he could be equal to  
Nbw-kA.w-Ra-anx [no. 24.a]. Reign of %n-

wcrt II. #aj-xpr-Ra and his successors (12th 

Dynasty).

25.a-  Nbw-kA.w-Ra-anx, mentioned on 
Berlin 23673: 4/3, son of [HPPM no. 23.a] 
#aj/#pr-kA.w-Ra-anx.  Reign of %n-wcrt II. 
#aj-xpr-Ra to %n-wcrt III. #aj-kA-Ra (12th 
Dynasty).

26-  […? w?]x.t, mentioned on Berlin 
23673: 4/1, son of ‘god father, priest of Sobek 
CHtp-jb-cnb’ (Berlin 23673: 4/2) and grandson 
of [HPPM no. 24.a]  Nbw-kA.w-Ra-

anx (Berlin 23673: 4/3). Reign of %n-wcrt III. 
#aj-kA-Ra (12th Dynasty).

27-  CHtp-jb-Ra-anx II., who he was 
described as nDm on Group-statue Louvre A. 
47. Reign of  Imn-m-HA.t III. Nj-mAa.t-Ra (12th 
Dynasty).

28-  Nb(.j)-pw (Group-statue Louvre 
A. 47)105 or  Nb(.j)-pw-n(j)-Ra 
(Saqqara List CG. 34516 A*, JE. 11335, SR. 
11967), son of [HPPM no. 26] CHtp-jb-Ra-anx 

II.-nDm. Reign of  Imn-m-HA.t III. Nj-mAa.t-Ra 
(12th Dynasty). 

29-  CHtp-jb-Ra-anx III., who was 
described as nDm-Srj / Xrd on Group-statue 
Louvre A. 47106 and maybe mentioned also 

on Berlin 1189 (?!). Reign of Imn-m-HA.t III. 
Nj-mAa.t-Ra (12th Dynasty) and his successors 
until the beginning of 13th Dynasty (2nd 
Intermediate Period).

30-  Cnb.wj, his wife called  
Nbw-m-Hb and their son  Ra-%tS, 
who are mentioned on the Stele of Fitzwilliam 
Museum E. SS. 37*.107 Temp. End of the 
Middle Kingdom or the beginning of 13th 
Dynasty (2nd Intermediate Period).

31-  Cr-gm (?), mentioned on Berlin 23673: 
3/13, Temp. of  Jbj –   

Mr-nfr-Ra (Pap. Turin Cat. 1874 vs.) = Cnfr-kA-

Ra who ruled Memphis and the king of Lower 
Egypt (c. 1700 BCE, No. 27 of 13th Dynasty), 
at the same time of the king of Upper Egypt 

 Cnfr-ib-Ra –   %-

n-wcr.t IV. (in the first half of 13th Dynasty, 
2nd Intermediate Period).

32- Unknown (… n(j) mr(w)t ?), he was considered 
as HPPM according to the necklace ( ) on 
his Cairo Museum Statue, Temporary Number 
14/6/24/12*;108 and carried many titles (such 
as: ‘Hereditary Nobleman,...’, etc.) on its kilt 
and base. Temp. of Nbw-Ra (2nd Intermediate 
Period).

III. New Kingdom

33-  MnTw, son of god’s father, the high 
priest of Heliopolis, called @r-mAa-xrw (reign 
of  Ipp ‘Apophis’, Hyksos), son of cm-priest 
of Ptah called Wr-Htp (reign of ^rq ‘Salitis’(?), 
Hyksos), son of god’s father called @r-sA-Ist, 
son of god’s father called Ir-mr, son of god’s 
father called KA-Hp, son of the priest, the lector-
priest called @r-m-Htp, son of god’s father, Hrj-

sStA n PtH called PtH-m-HA(t), son of cm-priest 
of Ptah called PA-cr (reign of aA-qn, Hyksos), 
son of the HPPM called Cr-gm (reign of Jbj, 
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13th Dynasty). MnTw was mentioned on Berlin 
23673: 3/4, Temp. of Nb-pH.tj-Ra (Ahmos I). 

34-  or  PA-jrd 
(H. Ranke’s109 and G. Daressy’s reading),  

 or  PA-jmrd (D.H. 
Ranke’s and Wildung’s reading),110 PA-jm-rd 
(L. Borchardt’s reading),111 or PAj-imj-(X)rd 
(Ch. Maystre’s reading),112 son of Hrj-sStA n PtH 
called &j and the grandson of the HPPM called 
MnTw. He was mentioned on Berlin 23673: 
3/2, Temp. of +cr-kA-Ra (Amenophis I).

35-  Cn-nfr I,113 His daughter called ^rj.t-Ra 
was a wife of the purifying-priest of the goddess 
Sekhmet, the royal scribe, the overseer of the cattle, 
Nb-nxtw, son of the priest of @rj-SA.f called 
Imn-mc. Cn-nfr was mentioned and illustrated 
on the left-hand of the upper register of Cairo 
Museum rounded-top Stele JE. 46993* (=SR. 
11688), and held the title of High priest of 
Heliopolis (i.e. wr mAww m Iwnw) besides 
many other titles such as cm-priest, that was 
under the reigns of Thutmose III / Amenophis 
III. He would like also to be combined with his 
private monkey (stand beside his seat). Leiden 
Museum R 53 (?) Temp. Thutmose III.

36-  PtH-mc I,114 Cairo Museum Naos CG. 
70038* from Abydos (SR. 11593), Temp. Mn-

xpr-Ra (Thutmose III.) Nfr (.w)-xpr.115

37-  PtH-mc II, son of the vizier +Hw.tj-mc. 
He would also like to be combined with his 
private monkey, such as CAbw II called Jbbj, 
as it appeared on his Cairo Museum Kneeling 
headless Statue CG. 584*1 from Memphite 
Necropolis (SR. 139333) beside his right leg, 
Leiden Museum Stele V 14 = Leiden Museum 
Stele 27 with lower part in University College 
Museum in London*2. He had also many 
monuments from his tomb: Florence false door 

2565*3, Berlin Pyramidion 2276*4, Berlin 
Stele 3427*5, Berlin Scarab 20661(?)*6, (BM 
56863, BM 4640, BM 54989, BM 5472, 
BM Golden Ring 2939)*7, and others such 
as Leiden Museum 635. Temp. Thutmose 
IV.116

38-  PtH-mc III, son of the priest Mn-xpr, 
Florence Museum Pyramidion 2537*1 and 
Florence Museum Squatting-Statue 1505 = 
1790*2. Temp. Amenophis III.117

39-  +Hw.tj-mc, son of King Amenophis III. 
He would like to be combined with his private 
cat  &A-mjA.t (Cairo Museum Cat-
Coffin CG. 5003, JE. 30172, SR. 11711)*. 
Temp. Amenophis III.118

40-  PtH-mc IV, son of the HPPM +Hw.tj-mc 
and grandson of King Amenophis III, only 
Louvre 3026119, although D. Wildung120 

referred to both Florence false door 2565* 
(Fig. 37.3) and Florence Museum Pyramidion 
2537* (Fig. 38.1). Temp. Amenophis III. 

	 I must here refer to that D. Wildung mentioned 
PtH-mc V, son of the vizier +Hw.tj and that he 
practiced his duties under the reign of  Amenophis 
III,121 but I did not agree with him because he is 
the same HPPM of no 37 (PtH-mc II.).122

41-   PA-Hm-nTr I, son of PtH-mc III, son of 
the priest Mn-xpr. About him, D. Wildung123 
referred to both Stockholm Museum 54 and 
Florence Museum Squatting-Statue 1505 = 
1790* (Fig. 38.2). Temp. Amenophis III.124

42-  P-n-pA-nb.s (?) (according to 
L. Borchardt’s reading125) or Pn-pA-nbs (?) 
(according to D. Wildung’s reading126). He 
was mentioned in Berlin 23673: 2/12, and 
according to it he was the son of the god’s 
father and the keeper of Ptah’s secrets, NHm-

n-PtH, son of the cm-priest of Ptah and the 
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high priest of Heliopolis Nb-Ra (who was 
contemporary to King Thutmose III). Temp. 
Amenophis III.127

43-  Wr-mr (according to D. Wildung’s 
reading128) or Mr(j)-wr (according to Ch. 
Maystre’s reading129), son of the HPPM P-n-

pA-nb.s. He was mentioned in Berlin 23673: 
2/11. Temp. Amenophis III.130

44-    PtH-mrj (according to D. Wildung’s 
reading131) or Mr(j)-PtH (according to Ch. 
Maystre’s reading132), Louvre Statue A 60, 
Berlin Offering-table 2273* (from Saqqara), and 
Karlsruhe H 1046 (Inscriptions from his tomb 
at Saqqara). Temp. End of 18th Dynasty.133

45-   PtH-m-HA.t 134 called  &j; 135 cf. 
(no. 45.a). BM Stele 972*1 (+ John Gardner 
Wilkinson MSS xviii 72; ix 140),136 Louvre 
E 8420,137 Amherst 213,138 Berlin 13297, 
Berlin 12410-12412*2-3,139 and Copenhagen-
Ny Carlsberg E 92140. His name was only 
mentioned &j in Berlin 23673: 2/8. 

	 He is the son of the god’s father of Ptah @r(j) 
(according to BM 972 + Wilkinson MSS xviii 
72), or the son of the god’s father of Amun-
Re the lord of Karnak %kr-m-cA.f, the son of 
the god’s father of Sekhmet and the priest of 
the king It-nTr.j (Ay) called Ipw, the son of the 
HPPM no. 43 Wr-mr, the son of the HPPM 
no. 42 P-n-pA-nb.s (according to Berlin 23673). 

	 From the above-mentioned monuments, we 
know, at least three of his sons: [1] ‘The lector-
priest and the god’s father’ in the temple of 
goddess Bastet %Ajj, [2] the purifying-priest of 
Ptah PA-Hm-nTr, and [3] the purifying-priest of 
Ptah PtH-m-wjA.141 

	 Temp. Tut-ankh-amun (according to Ch. 
Maystre,142 A.R. Schulman,143 and M. Rice144), 
Ay (according to PM III2), or +cr-xpr-

Ra ctp-n-Ra Hor-em-heb (according to D. 
Wildung145).

45.a- ( ) anx.tj,146 ???, according to E. Schiaparelli.147 
I think it is an incorrect reading of the name 
inscribed on BM Stele 972 (see above no. 45).

46-  @rj I, Temp. End of 18th Dynasty,148 
grandfather or one of ancestors of the HPPM PA-

Hm-nTr II, who was the son of  MH.149

47-   Ckr-m-sA.f.150 He was mentioned 
on Berlin 23673: 2/7, and according to it he 
was the son of the HPPM PtH-m-HA.t called 
&j, the son of the god’s father of Amun-Re 
the lord of Karnak %kr-m-cA.f, who was called 
@r(j) on BM 972 + Wilkinson MSS xviii 72). 
Temp. Mn-mAa.t-Ra (Seti I.).151

48-  NTr.wj-Htp.152 He was mentioned on 
Berlin 23673: 2/6, and according to it he was 
the son of the HPPM Ckr-m-sA.f, the son of the 
HPPM PtH-m-HA.t called &j. Temp. Seti I.153

49-  PA-Hm-nTr II,154 son of   MH and 
 NnA: Florence Pillar 2607*;155 BM Stele 

183156 (= London Tablet 796157). He was the 
father of ‘the overseer of the city and the vizier’ 
(of Lower Egypt in Memphis) Ra-Htp (BM lower 
part of seated Statue 712158) or sometimes as PA-

Ra-Htp, and his grandson Mrj.tj was ‘the chief 
overseer of cattle of Amun’ (on BM Stele 183) or 
called Mrj and carried the title idnw n pr-anx ‘the 
deputy of the house of life’ (on BM Statue 712). 
Temp. Seti I/ Ramesses II.159

50-  Cn-nfr II,160 Leiden Canopic-jar R 53,161 
and Bruxelles Museum Canopic-jar E. 5895,162 
and mentioned also on PA-Hm-nTr III’s Cairo 
Museum Temp. Nr. 17/3/25/5*.163 Temp. Seti 
I (?).

51-  PA-Hm-nTr III, son of Cn-nfr II (?),164 Cairo 
Museum Temp. Nr. 17/3/25/5* (fig. 50) (JE. 
27322, SR. 14267).165 Temp. 19th Dynasty.166 



Basem Samir El-Sharkawy

28   Abgadiyat 2008

52-  @wj,167 Louvre Ushabti S 1207 
dated Year 26 (?) (1254/1253 BCE) found 
in Serapeum among the burial Apis, died in 
Year 16 (1264/1263 BCE) under the reign of 
Ramesses II, the date D. Wildung referred to, 
but he became HPPM in Year 2 (1278/1277 
BCE) under the reign of Ramesses II according 
to K.A. Kitchen.168

53- PA-Hm-nTr IV,169 Florence 1679 (column 
from his tomb),170 Cairo Museum CG. 1087,171 
Berlin 33,172 and BM Stele 18.173  Temp. 19th 
Dynasty (according to D. Wildung)174 or 
Ramesses II (?) (according to Ch. Maystre),175 
and confirmed by K. Kitchen in Years 19/20 
(1261/1260 – 1260/1259 BCE) under the reign 
of Ramesses II.176

54-  PtH-mc VI.,177 Louvre Stele 3062.178 
He held several administrative, military (wall 
from his tomb in Leiden Museum*), religious 
and priestly titles. His father was a god’s father, 
his mother named Mwt-nfr.t, his wife named 
&A-mj.t; he had eleven children (six sons: four 
of them were priests, and five daughters).179 
Temp. Ramesses II. 

55-  _djA (Dedia),180 from Asiatic origin, 
back to the head of the family ‘the judge, 
the overseer of the scribes of the buildings 
of Amun’  PA-dj-Bar181 ‘Pethw-
Baal’ (Louvre Stele C 50),182 BM Stela 183 
<796>,183 BM Stela 738,184 Cairo Statue CG. 
42122,185 Turin Ushabti 2666 (fig. 66).186 His 
priesthood might have been during the same 
time of his ancestor PA-Hm-nTr II.

	 From Louvre Stele C 50 and other resources, 
we know that _djA was born to ‘the overseer of 
the scribes of the buildings of Amun’  
@A.t.iAj (not PA-Hm-nTr as Kitchen said)187 
from his wife , and had three brothers 

(  %A-Mwt twice, and  #ncw) 
who held the title ‘the scribe of buildings’. 

	 _djA, who married188   and was the 
grandfather of the HPPM Nb-mH.jt,* held 
the same title of his father in addition to 
the title ‘Chief of Draughtsman-Painters in 
Karnak’, served the Vizier Paser, who was 
in charge of directing the construction and 
decoration of buildings commissioned by 
King Seti I.189 

	 He became HPPM under the reign of King Seti 
I (according to D. Wildung190), or starting from 
Year 35 (1245/1244 BCE) under the reign of 
Ramesses II (according to K.A. Kitchen).191 H. 
Kees suggested that _djA might have been the 
father-in-law(?) of the vizier and the HPPM Ra-

Htp,192 whose father(?) was the HPPM PA-Hm-

nTr (II) of BM Stela 183. Although Kitchen stated 
that _djA was the father of <PA>-Ra-Htp.193

56- , , etc. #a(j)-m-WAc.t I,194 BM 
Statue 947, Wien Statue 21 (No 5768), Block in 
Cambridge Fitzwilliam Museum, Cairo Museum 
Column JE. 41525 (Temp. Nr. 17/11/24/4), 
BM Deposits 49235 & 48664*. He was the 
Royal Prince (Year 50), the fourth son of King 
Ramesses II, and the second of the queen Ic.t-

nfr.t. He was only a cm–priest, and did not hold 
the title of HPPM, i.e. ‘the Greatest director of 
craftsmen’, since Year 16 (1264/1263 BCE) – 52 
(c. 1228 BCE) under the reign of Ramesses II, but 
in K.A. Kitchen’s opinion he became an HPPM 
in Years 45/46 (1235/1234 BCE) till Year 52 (c. 
1228 BCE) during his father’s reign.195 

57- BAk-n-#wncw. He held his post since the 
Year 46 (1234/1233 BCE) under the reign of 
Ramesses II (according to K.A. Kitchen).196

58-   Ra-Htp,197 BM lower part of seated 
Statue 712,198 BM Stele 183,199 (= London 
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Tablet 796), Cairo Museum Stele JE. 48845* 
(Temp. Nr. 14/4/24/4, SR. 13494),200 Cairo 
Museum Stele (no Nr.).201

  	 Ra-Htp’s father-in-law was ‘the first priest of In-

Hr (Onuris)’ Mjnw-mc and his mother-in-law, 
‘the chief of the harem of Onuris’, Bwj, named  
#at-njcwt was sister of the Upper Egyptian 
vizier, also named Ra-Htp. His wife, @nrj was 
‘the chief of the harem of @rj-SA.f (Arsaphes)’, 
and his son Mrj.tj was ‘the chief overseer of 
cattle of Amun’ (BM Stele 183) or named Mrj 
and held the title ‘the deputy of the house of 
life’ (BM Statue 712). He became the Lower 
Egyptian vizier since Year 50 (1230/1229 BCE) 
under the reign of Ramesses II (according to 
K.A. Kitchen).202

	 Temp. He became an HPPM since Year 52 
(c. 1228 BCE) under the reign of Ramesses II 
(according to D. Wildung); while since Year 
55 (1225/1224 BCE) under the same reign 
(according to K.A. Kitchen).203

59-  Mrj-n-PtH,204 the thirteenth son of 
King Ramesses II, from queen Ic.t-nfr.t. 
Temp. Ramesses II, Year 55 (1225/1224 BCE) 
according to W.M. Fl. Petrie205 who stated 
that Mrj-n-PtH carried in this year the titles 
‘the High Priest of Ptah, the Head of the Two 
Lands, the royal scribe, the chief overseer of the 
army’, beside the titles ‘son of the king, cm-
priest, from his body, his beloved’ mentioned 
by Lepsius.206

60- ?  […]nS-nx.t (?)207 (according to 
D. Wildung) or […] nSn.t (?) (according to 
L. Borchardt), He was mentioned also on 
Berlin 23673: 2/4, and was a son of the god’s 
father of Amun of Karnak, the engineer of the 
buildings of Ramesses II, PtH-Htp, son of HPPM 
Ntr.wj-Htp, son of HPPM %kr-m-sA.f. Temp. 
Ramesses II.

61-  PtH-m-Ax.t I,208 Borchardt read his 
name PtH-m-ixw.t I. He was also mentioned 
on Berlin 23673: 2/3. Temp. Ramesses II.

62- #Aj, who was former vizier of Upper Egypt 
in Thebes. Ramsses II honored him with the 
Memphite priestly office till his death (#Aj’s 
death).209

63-   Nfr-rnp.t ,210 son of HPPM PtH-m-Ax.t 
I, son of […]nS-nx.t (?). Leiden Statue with 
naos D 44, BM Libation Tank (offering table?) 
108*, Berlin 2290, Cairo Museum Block-
Statue CG. 713 and Statue-naos CG. 1034, 
Liverpool Pyramidion M 11015, Amherst 
Collection Stele, BM Stele 4104. He was also 
mentioned on Berlin 23673: 2/2.

	 He was a vizier and held his priestly office since 
the Years 60/61 (1220/1219 – 1219/1218 
BCE) under the reign of Ramesses II (according 
to K.A. Kitchen),211 Ramesses II / Merenptah 
(according to D. Wildung).

	 He held the title  
(i)m(j)-r(A) Hmw-nTr n nTrw nbw (nw) ^maw 

MHw ‘the overseer of the priests of all deities 
of Upper Egypt and Lower Egypt’, which was 
carried by his successor ̂ d-cw-Nfrtm (under the 
reign of ^Snq I, 22nd Dynasty), and was similar 
to the title  (i) m(j)-r(A) Hmw-nTr 

n/m ^maw MHw ‘the overseer of the priests of 
Upper and Lower Egypt’, held before by both 
successors PtH-mc II and +Hw.tj-mc.212

64-  PtH-m-Ax.t II,213 son of Nfr-rnp.t, 
son of PtH-m-Ax.t I.. He was also mentioned 
on Berlin 23673: 2/1. Temp. 19th Dynasty 
(according to D. Wildung), unfortunately the 
king’s name is destroyed.

65-   @rj II, son of the royal prince and the 
cm–priest #a(j)-m-WAc.t, and the grandson 
of King Ramesses II. He held his office since 



Basem Samir El-Sharkawy

30   Abgadiyat 2008

Years 65/66 (1215/1214 – 1214/1213 BCE) 
under the reign of Ramesses II (according to 
K.A. Kitchen).214 

	 He also had a son named @rj carried titles: 
‘Prince and Mayor, God’s father, Beloved of 
the God, Master of Secrets of Ptah’s Temple, 
Mayor of the City (Memphis),’ and was a 
‘vizier’ of Seti II.215 (Fragments of the base of 
sandstone Statue found in Kom El-Arbaeen 
ربعين  .at Memphis:216 Cairo Museum CG كوم الأ
1174217 and Brooklyn Museum 37.1920 E*a-
b 218). Temp. 19th Dynasty, late Ramesses II/
Merenptah. 

66-  Nb-mHj.t,219 the grandson of 
HPPM _djA,220 Turin (R. Museo di Antichita 
te Turijn) Funeral Statue 2666*.221 Temp. 19th 
Dynasty (according to H. Kees222).

67-  or   #a(j)-m-WAc.t II., Temp. 
19th Dynasty,223 the vizier and the HPPM (Aix-
en-Provence 15224), son of the mayor of the 
city and the vizier @rj,225 and the grandfather 
of ‘wab-priest and lector-priest of Ptah’ Wr-

xrp-Hmw(.wt) (BM kneeling Statue holding 
naos with statue of Ptah 845226), Cairo Stele-
Collection of Michaelidès,227 Cairo Column 
JE. 43271,228 and an inscription in Wien 
Museum.229 

68-  @rj III,230 son of the vizier and the 
HPPM #a(j)-m-WAc.t (Aix-en-Provence 
15231), son of the mayor of the city and 
the vizier @rj.232 BM Statue 845,233 Cairo 
Stele-Collection of Michaelidès,234 Berlin 
Sarcophagus 57,235 BM Stele 167,236 Cairo 
Column JE. 43271.237 

	 He carried on BM 845 the titles: ‘Hereditary 
nobleman, Count, God’s father, beloved from 
the god, cm-priest, the Greatest of the directors 
of craftsmen’, and was the ‘son of the Greatest 

of the directors of craftsmen, #a(.j)-m-WAc.t’; 
while his son, Wr-xrp(.w)-Hmw(.wt), was only 
‘wab-priest and lector-priest of Ptah’.

	 From Cairo Stele-Collection of Michaelidès, 
we know that he married a ‘singer of Hathor 
lady of the southern sycamore’, named %t-kA, 
and have three daughters (&A-imt, Mr.jt-PtH, 

&A-bc), and a son called Km was a ‘priest of 
Baal’. That was without any mention to the 
son Wr-xrp-Hmw(.wt) of BM 845. 

	 Temp. end of 19th and 20th Dynasties (according 
to Wildung),238 or from Year 24 (1161 BCE) of 
the reign of Ramesses III. (according to Pierre 
Grandet).239

69-  Jjrj,240 Louvre Statue A 71.241 
Temp. Seti II in the 19th Dynasty (according 
to D. Wildung). He had a son carried the titles 
‘the god’s father of Ptah, the cm-priest’. Some 
elements* of his tomb (at Saqqara) reused 
again to cover the ceiling of tomb (W) in Kom 
el-Fakhry (Mit-Rahina).

70-   PA-Hm-nTr V,242 Louvre Double-Statue 
A 72*, he appeared on it with the vizier @rj. 243 
Temp. 19th and 20th Dynasties (according to 
D. Wildung).244 

71-  or   #a(j)-m-WAc.t III, (QV 44), 
son of Ramesses III. He was only a cm–priest 
of Ptah at Memphis (= deputy to the High 
Priest), but had never carried the title HPPM. 
His priesthood took time in both245 the reigns 
of his father (Ramesses III, 1185-1153 BCE)246 
and his brother (Ramesses IV, 1153-1146 
BCE).247 

72-  @rj IV,248 son of the ‘Mayor (of 
Memphis)’ PtH-mc, Cairo Museum Column 
Temp. Nr. 20/1/25/4 (SR. 14125)*1,249 and 
wall painting in Serapeum of Saqqara are 
published by Mohamed Ibrahim Aly in his 
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PhD thesis*2-3.250 He carried, as his father, 
the title ‘Mayor (of Memphis)’ beside his other 
titles irj-pa.t, it-nTr mrj nTr, wab a.wj, cm, etc. 

	 Temp. End of 18th Dynasty (according to 
Wildung251) or end of 19th Dynasty and early 
20th Dynasty (according to M.I. Aly and PM 
III who connected him probably with the 
Ramesside period), and I agree with the last 
opinion for several reasons.252

73-   #a(j)-m-WAc.t IV, Temp. 20th Dynasty,253 
Philadelphia-University Museum Faience Stele 
E. 13578: held on it the titles ‘Governer of the 
Town and Vizier, Greatest of the Directors of 
craftsmen’, etc.254 

	 He was an HPPM under the reign of Ramesses 
IX255 #a(j)-m-WAc.t (1123-1104),256 and 
according to two papyri dating to Years 16 and 
17 of the reign of Ramesses IX, he was a vizier 
of Upper Egypt.257

74-  NAnA,258 who was also known 
as PtH-mc(jw) VII,259 Berlin Scarab 
20661*.260 He also carried the titles 

 sA.f mr.f 

Xrd n kAp PtH-mc Dd n.f NAnA ‘his son, his 
beloved, the child of the KAp,261 PtH-mc, 
who called NAnA’ in TT. 193 (Sheikh Abdel 
Qurnah) of PA-irj.262 Temp. Late of New 
Kingdom (according to D. Wildung).

75-  BAk-n-Jmn, Temp. New Kingdom.263 

(Fig. A.-1)

Various forms of the necklace (  or saH) of HPPM from different Periods 

 [3] #a-bA.w-%kr, from his Niche, and Relief of @Tc at Cairo Museum                 [7] Ra-nfr

      
[27-28] CHtp-jb-Ra-anx II.-nDm     [*] Unknown (CG. 870: III, 131; N.K., H. 52 cm; Serapeum)
& his son Nb(.j)-pw, (Louvre A47)

[45] PtH-m-HAt called &j, (Berlin 12410)

           
           [56] #aj-m-WAc.t (Relief at Louvre)                 [70] PA-Hm-nTr V., (Double-Statue, Louvre A 72)

(Fig. A.-2) Various forms of the necklace of HPPM (saH) from different Periods
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(Fig. B.) Part of Saqqara List (Cairo Museum, CG. 34516 A = JE. 11335 = SR. 11967).
Limestone, L. 325 cm, H. 128 cm, discovered in the tomb of the lector-priest of Memphis *wnrj (19th

Dynasty) at Saqqara by August Mariette on 1860.

See above no. 28.

(Fig. D.) Genealogy Stele of aSA.wt-Ax.wt

[Famous as Louvre- Serapeum 96] 

Sérapéum-Louvre Stele IM. 3429 (= RC 3160 = 
no. 96 = R 440 = Cat. 52).

Limestone rounded-top Stele, H. 33.9 cm, W. 
25.8 cm, Th. 5 cm, discovered in the Serapeum at 
Saqqara on 1 March 1852, dated to the reign of 
the king WAH-kA-Ra BAk-n-rn.f ‘Bukhoris’  (24th

Dynasty) by A. Mariette, or dated to the reign of 
the king ^Snq V. (22nd Dynasty) by M. Malinine, 
G. Posener and J. Vercoutter.

(Fig. C.) Genealogy Tree of HPPM on Berlin 23676.
L: 90 cm and H: 45 cm, Lost in left end 15 cm W. and 40 cm H. 

Dated to the reign of the king ^Snq I. (22nd Dynasty) 
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21. Cbk-Htp-Hakw or Cbk-Htp-Hnkw (Philadelphia University Museum E. 13647)

             
23.1 (Saqqara Stele, magazine) 23.2  (Brooklyn Mus. 16.580.87)

       
    23.3 (Brooklyn Mus. 37.1498 E)     23.4-1  (Berlin Museum. 1189)

23.4-2 (Berlin Mus. 1189; after LD II, 118 i)

(Fig. B.) Part of Saqqara List (Cairo Museum, CG. 34516 A = JE. 11335 = SR. 11967).
Limestone, L. 325 cm, H. 128 cm, discovered in the tomb of the lector-priest of Memphis *wnrj (19th

Dynasty) at Saqqara by August Mariette on 1860.

See above no. 28.

(Fig. D.) Genealogy Stele of aSA.wt-Ax.wt

[Famous as Louvre- Serapeum 96] 

Sérapéum-Louvre Stele IM. 3429 (= RC 3160 = 
no. 96 = R 440 = Cat. 52).

Limestone rounded-top Stele, H. 33.9 cm, W. 
25.8 cm, Th. 5 cm, discovered in the Serapeum at 
Saqqara on 1 March 1852, dated to the reign of 
the king WAH-kA-Ra BAk-n-rn.f ‘Bukhoris’  (24th

Dynasty) by A. Mariette, or dated to the reign of 
the king ^Snq V. (22nd Dynasty) by M. Malinine, 
G. Posener and J. Vercoutter.
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28. Nb(.j)-pw or Nb(.j)-pw-n(j)-Ra
 (Part of CG. 34516 A)

             30. Cnb.wj (Fitzwilliam Museum E. SS. 37)      

           
32. Unknown (... n(j) mr(w)t ?) and Detail of the HPPM’s necklace 

(Cairo Museum Statue, Temporary Number 14/6/24/12)A New List of the High-Priests of Ptah at Memphis:     FIGURES 
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35. Cn-nfr I. (sitting on the left of the upper register of Cairo Mus. rounded-top Stele JE. 46993)

36. PtH-mc I. (CG. 70038)

37.1 PtH-mc II. (CG. 584)   37.2 PtH-mc II.               37.3 and 40. PtH-mc IV.
(false door, Florence 2565)

        
37.4 PtH-mc II. (Berlin 2276)       37.5 PtH-mc II. (Berlin 3427)            37.6 PtH-mc II. (Berlin 20661)

          37.7 PtH-mc II. 38.1 PtH-mc III. and 40. PtH-mc IV. 38.2 PtH-mc III. & 41. PA-Hm-nTr I. 
                                                  (Pyramidion, Florence Mus. 2537)        (Squatting-Statue, Florence 1505 = 1790)
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      39.a +Hw.tj-mc (coffin of cat, CG. 5003)            39.b (coffin of cat, CG. 5003)

44. PtH-mrj or Mr(j)-PtH  (Offering table, Berlin 2273)

45.1 PtH-m-HA.t (Rounded-top Stele, BM 972 with sketch of the lower part inscriptions)
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45.2 PtH-m-HA.t (Berlin 12412)

45.3 PtH-m-HA.t (Berlin 12410)

49. PA-Hm-nTr II.
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56. #a(j)-m-WAc.t I. (son of Ramesses II.)         58. Ra-Htp (JE. 48845, Temp. Nr. 14/4/24/4, SR. 13494)
(Deposits of Path temple , BM 49235 & 48664)

63. Nfr-rnp.t        66.  Nb-mHj.t, the grandson of HPPM _djA
     (Libation Tank or offering table?, BM 108)    (Funeral Statue, Turin 2666)
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54. PtH-mc VI. (Leiden Mus.)

50. Cn-nfr II. & 51. PA-Hm-nTr III. 
(Cairo Mus. JE. 27322, Tem. Nr. 17/3/25/5)
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           65.(a) @rj II. (Brooklyn 37.1920 E)    65.(b)  @rj II. (Brooklyn 37.1920 E)

69. Jjrj (offering a bouquet to his wife)                    70.  PA-Hm-nTr V.  (Double-Statue, Louvre A 72)
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Notes
1	 See Ahmed M. Badawi, Memphis – als Zweite 

Landeshauptstadt im Neuen Reich, Imprimerie de l’IFAO  
(La Caire, 1948); Charles Maystre, Les grands prêtres de 
Ptah de Memphis [PhD, 1948], published in OBO 113 
(Göttingen-Schweiz, 1992); Marion Teena-Dimick, 
Memphis: The City of White Wall, The University 
Museum of Pennsylvania (Philadelphia, 1956); Pierre 
Montet, Géographie de l’Egypte Ancienne, Imprimerie 
Nationale (Paris, 1957), I: 27-48; Dorothy J. Crawford, 
Jan Quaegebeur, and Willy Clarysse, Studies on Ptolemaic 
Memphis, Studia Hellenistica 24 (Lovanii, 1980); E. A. 
E. Reymond, Records of Priestly Family from Memphis 
I, ÄA 38 (Wiesbaden, 1981); Christiane M. Cache-
Zivie, ‘Memphis’, LÄ IV (Wiesbaden, 1982), 24-41; 
Farouk Gomaà, Die Besiedlung Ägyptens während des 
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72.1 @rj IV. (son of PtH-mc, the Mayor of Memphis)

(Column, Cairo Museum Temp. Nr. 20/1/25/4, SR. 14125)
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72.3 @rj IV. (Serapeum Saqqara)
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72.2 @rj IV. (Serapeum Saqqara)
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74. PtH-mc(jw) VII., called (also) NAnA  (Scarab, Berlin 20661)

PART 2 of ARTICLE 

78. @A.t.iAj or @A.t.wy (?)
 (Register Book of the Antiquities Inspectorate at Mit-Rahinah, No. 3982)
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Mittleren Reiches, 2 vols., Beihefte zum Tübinger Atlas 
des Vorderen Orients, Reihe B, Geisteswissenschaften, 
Nr. 66/2 (Wiesbaden, 1987), Band II: 5-66; Dorothy 
J. Thompson, Memphis under the Ptolemies (Princeton, 
1988); Kenneth A. Kitchen, ‘Towards a Reconstruction 
of Ramesside Memphis’, in Bleiberg and Freed (eds.), 
Fragments of Shattered Visage: The Proceedings of 
the International Symposium on Ramesses the Great. 
Monographs of the Institute of Egyptian Art and 
Archaeology 1; Memphis State University (Memphis-
Tennessee, 1991), 87-104 (with plans and maps); Ian 
Shaw and Paul Nicholson, British Museum Dictionary of 
Ancient Egypt (London, 1995; Cairo, 2002), Memphis: 
180-181; David G. Jeffreys, Memphis, in Kathryn A. 
Bard, Encyclopedia of the Archaeology of Ancient Egypt, 
with the editing assistance of Steven Blake Shubert, 1st 
published (London and New York, 1999), 488-490 
(see also 491-493); Heba I. M. Mahran, Memphis in the 
First Millennium BCE to 332 BCE, An Archaeological 
and Historical Study, 2 vols. (M.A. diss., Minia 
University: Faculty of Tourism and Hotels, 2000); 
D.G. Jeffreys, ‘Memphis’, in Donald B. Redford (ed.), 
The Oxford Encyclopedia of Ancient Egypt, the American 
University of Cairo Press (Cairo, 2001), vol. II, 373-
376a; Basem Samir El-Sharkawy, ‘Sobek’s Cult and 
Temple at Memphis, pBM 10184 verso and pBM 9999 
[and others sources]’, in Mamdouh Eldamaty and Mai 
Trad (editors), Egyptian Museum Collections around 
the World, Studies for the Centennial of the Egyptian 
Museum, Cairo (Cairo-Egypt, 2002), vol. 2: 1079-
1089; Basem Samir El-Sharkawy, ‘  , A New 
‘Greatest of the Directors of craftsmen’ (i.e. High-Priest 
of Ptah at Memphis) from Mit-Rahinah [Excavation 
Season, 1987]’, Abgadiyat 2 (Bibliotheca Alexandrina: 
Calligraphy Center, 2007), 22-29; see also: 

ل�سنة   ،22 عدد  المقتطف،  منـف’،  مدينـة  ‘تاريـخ  كمال،  بك  �أحمد 
)�سنة   23 عدد  المقتطف،  )في(  كمال،  �أحمد  و905؛   830  ،)1898
مدينـة  في  النفـي�س  الـدُر  كمال،  با�شا  �أحمد  وكذلك:  41؛   ،)1899
منـف  بكر،  �أبو  محمد  فادية  1910(؛  طبعة  )]القاهرة[،  ممفـي�س 
)جامعة  داب  الآ كلية  من�شورة،  غير  ماچ�ستير  البطلمي،  الع�صر  في 
حتى  مـنـف  كهنـوت  ال�شرقاوي،  �سمير  با�سم  1977(؛  �سكندرية،  الإ
)جامعة  داب  الآ في  من�شورة  غير  ماچ�ستير  البطلمي،  الع�صر  بدايات 
�سـكندرية،  والإ ‘منـف  ال�شرقاوي،  �سمير  با�سم  2003(؛  �شم�س،  عين 
مدينة  �سكندرية  الإ تمر  م�ؤ في:  والم�سميات’،  دوار  الأ وتداخل  تبادل 
ال�شرقاوي،  �سمير  با�سم  45-23؛  ج1،   ،)2003 )�سبتمبر  الح�ضارات 
الفيوم  تمر  م�ؤ )منـف(‘،  �إنب-حـچ  قليم  لإ جغرافي-عمراني  ’قامو�س 
’النيـل  ال�شرقاوي،  �سمير  با�سم  156-101؛  مجلد1،   ،)2004( الرابع 
الخام�س:  الفيوم  تمر  م�ؤ �أعمال  في:  منـف‘،  في  المائيـة  والم�سـطحات 
ثار،  الآ الفيوم، كلية  الع�صور )جامعة  المياه في م�صر عبر  النيل وم�صادر 
منـف:  في  ’�آتـون  ال�شرقاوي،  �سمير  با�سم  105-89؛  ج1:   ،)2005
القديمة، عدد تكريمي  الم�صرية  الح�ضارة  في  كهنته ومعبده‘، درا�سات 
على  الأ المجل�س   CASAE 34/III ر�ضوان،  الدكتور/علي  �ستاذ  لأ

مدينة  ال�شرقاوي،  �سمير  با�سم  57-41؛   ،)2005 )القاهرة،  ثار  للآ
فول )3100 ق.م - 640 م(، ج1: منف مدينة  منف بين لاازدهار والأ

ولى )القاهرة، 2007(. رباب في م�صر القديمة، الطبعة الأ الأ
2	 About the recent used chronology see: Aidan Dodson and 

Dyan Hilton, The Complete Royal Families of Ancient 
Egypt (London, 2004; Cairo, 2005), 287-294.

3	 Pap. Oxyrinchus 894, 2nd Century AD; also: D.G. 
Jeffreys, ‘Memphis’, in K. A. Bard (ed.), Encyclopedia of 
the Archaeology of Ancient Egypt, 488b.

الرومان،  ع�صر  في  م�صر  تاريخ  في  محا�ضرات  القا�ضي،  حافظ  فاروق 
81؛   ،)1997 1994؛  �شم�س،  عين  جامعة  )القاهرة:  داب  الآ كلية 
البطلمية-الرومانية’، )في(، دومينيك فالبيل  ‘م�صر  چونيفييف هو�سون، 
الفراعنة  منذ  م�صر،  في  �سـ�سات  والم�ؤ الدولـة  هو�سون،  وچونيفييف 
223؛   ،)1995 )القاهرة،  ط1  مترجم،  الرومان،  باطرة  الأ �إلى  وائل  الأ
في  والروماني’،  اليوناني  الع�صرين  في  �سكندرية  ‘الإ الفخراني،  فوزي 
ن��شأتها وح�ضارتها  �سكندرية:  الإ تاريخ  الع�صور:  �سكندرية عبر  الإ تاريخ 
�سكندرية،  )الإ ال�سياحة  لتن�شيط  قليمية  الإ الهيئة  الع�صور،  �أقدم  منذ 
التاريخ’،  بها  �سكندرية: مدينة يحتفي  ‘الإ 49؛ خالد غريب،   )]1999[

�سكندرية مدينة الح�ضارات، 2003، ج1، 50. تمر الإ في: م�ؤ
4	 It had been read and translated before as follows: 

	  - [de Rougé: 1866 and 1891] uer kherp uba (wr xrp wbA) 
‘Grand chef de l’oeuvre’, [Brugsch: 1880] ‘der General 
Director der schönen Künste’, [Maspero: 1888] ‘chef 
de l’oeuvre’, [Brugsch: 1891] ‘der Oberkunstmeister’, 
[Sethe: 1905] ‘the great leader of the artisans’ = 
[Maystre: 1948 published in 1992] ‘le grand chef des art-
tisans’, [Stolk: 1911] ‘oberster Leiter der Kunstwerke’ = 
[Sandman-Holmberg: 1946] ‘supreme leader of handic-
craft’ = [Maystre: 1948/1992] ‘chef suprême des mét-
tiers’, [Borchardt: 1913] ‘Großen, die Künstler leiten’, 
[Blackman: 1918] ‘he who is great at directing the craftsm-
men’ = [Maystre: 1948/1992] ‘celui qui est grand à la 
direction des artisans’, [Blackman: 1921] ‘chief of the 
master-artificers’ =  [Gauthier: 1931] wr xrp.w Hmw.t ? 
‘le grand des maîtres-artisans’ = [Maystre: 1948/1992] 
‘chef des maîtres-artisans’, [Moret: 1926] ‘le grand chef 
de l’OEuvre’, [Erman-Grapow, Wb.: 1926 and 1929] 
wr xrp.w Hmw.t ‘Oberster der Werkmeister’ = [Ranke: 
1935; PN I, 81: 18] ‘der Oberster der Werkmeister’ 
= [Maystre: 1948/1992] ‘chef des maîtres-ouvriers’, 
[Lefebvre: 1929] ‘grand des chefs d’atelier’ = [Maystre: 
1948/1992] ‘ouvriers travvaillant sous un maître’, 
[Kees: 1931 and 1962, cf. Sethe: 1918] ‘der grösste 
Leiter der Künste’ = [Maystre: 1948/1992] ‘le plus 
grand chef des arts’, [Erman: 1934, 1937 trans. by 
Wild] ‘directeur en chef des artistes’ and ‘le grand pour 
diriger les artistes’, [Junker: 1934 ff and 1939-1940] 
‘der Leiter der Handwerker des Grossen’ = [Maystre: 
1948/1992] ‘le chef des artisans du Grand’, [Rusch: 
1941] ‘Grosser Vorsteher der Künstler’ = [Maystre: 
1948/1992] ‘grand directeur des artistes’, [Gardiner: 
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1947] wr xrpw Hmt ‘Greatest of artificers’ or ‘Greatest of 
those who undertake/command a craft(s)/the artisans’ 
= [Maystre: 1948/1992] ‘le plus grand des artisans’, 
[Maystre: 1948/1992 and 1949] wr xrp Hmwt ‘le grand 
des chefs des artisans’ / ‘le grand de plus exactement’ / 
‘le plus grand de exactement’, [Helck: 1954 and 1957; 
P. Kaplony: 1963] ‘oberster Leiter der Handwerkers’, 
[Goedicke: 1957] wr xrp Hmw ‘great leader of the arti-
ists’, [Fischer: 1966 and 1976] ‘Greatest of those who 
command the artisans/ greatest of the director of the 
craftsmen’, [De Meulenaere: 1974; cf. 1985] wr cxm 

Hmw or mainly as Hmww wr cxm ‘l’artisan du Très 
Puissant’, [PM III2: 1974-1981, R 134; Dilwyn Jones: 
2000] wr xrp.w Hmw.wt ‘Greatest of the Directors of 
craftsmen’, [Drenkhahn: 1976] ‘Großer Leiter der 
Handwerker’, [Wildung, 1977] wr xrp Hmwt ‘Obersten 
der Leiter der Handwerkerschaft’ = [te Velde: 1982] wr 

xrp Hmwt ‘greatest of the directorate of the arts’, [Ward: 
1982] wr xrp Hmw.t <m pr.wy> ‘Master Craftsmen 
<in the Double House>’, [Srtudwick: 1985] wr xrp 

Hmwt, [Ward: 1986] wr xrp Hmw.t ‘Chief Director of 
Craftsmen’, [Brovrski: 1986] wr xrpw Hmwt ‘Greatest 
of those who direct the craftsmen’, [Doret: 1986] wr 
xrp Hmwt ‘Master-Craftsman’, [Eyre: 1987] wr xrp 

Hmwt ‘great controller of craftsmen’, [Devauchelle: 
1992] wr Hmww(/t) ‘sceptre-our de l’artisan’ / ‘sceptre-
our de le corporation des artisans’, [Vercoutter: 1993], 
[Kahl: 1994] wr xrp.w Hmw.tiw, [Hannig: 1995/2001], 
[Pfirsch: 1997] wr xrp Hm.wt ‘grand des commandants 
des artisans’, [Piacentini: 1997] wr xrp Hmwt ‘Grand 
commandant des artisans’, [Dilwyn Jones: 2000] wr xrp.

w Hmw.wt ‘great director of craftsmen’; cf. [Osing: 1998] 
plenum writing of Gardiner, Eg. Gr., S42  in the title 
of the Memphite high priests  abA in wr(?) 

abA Hmw(t) ‘Großer der Leiter der Handwerkerschaft ?’. 
Finally, H. G. Fischer indicate abA (Wb. I, 176: 17) as 
the reading of Gardiner, Eg. Gr., S42 , rather than xrp, 
though the meaning would be unchanged.  

-	 For these further readings and translations of the title, 
see: 

	 Jacques de Rougé, Recherchers sur les monuments qu’on peut 
attribuer aux six premières dynasties de Manéthon (Paris, 
1866), 71 and n. 2; Heinrich Brugsch, Dictionnaire 
Hiéroglyphique et Démotique, 7 vols. (Leipzig, 1867-
1882), vol. V (1880), 206; Gaston Maspero, ‘Un 
manuel de hiérarchie égyptienne’, Etudes égyptiennes 
II (Paris, 1888), 9; J. de Rougé, Géographie ancienne 
de la Basse-Égypte (Paris, 1891), 7; H. Brugsch, Die 
Aegyptologie, Abriss der Entzifferungen und Forschungen 
auf dem Gebiete der aegyptischen Schrift, Sprache und 
Alterthumskunde (Leipzig 1891), 281; Kurt Sethe, in 
M. Murray, Saqqara Mastabas II (1905), 12 § 14, 3; M. 

Stolk, Ptah, ein Beitrag zur Religious-Geschichte des Alten 
Aegyptens, Inaugural-Dissertation zur Erlangung der 
Doktorwürde bei der Hohen Philosophischen Fakultät 
der Universität (Leipzig, 1911), 13; Ludwig Borchardt, 
Das Grabdenkmal des Königs %‘AHu-rea, WVDOG 14, 2 
vols. (Leipzig, 1910; 1913), II: 122 and Blatt 49, (3.4); 
K. Sethe, ZÄS 55 (1918), 65; Aylward M. Blackman, 
‘Priest, Priesthood (Egyptian)’, in Hastings (ed.), 
Encyclopaedia of Religion and Ethics, vol. 10 (1918), 295, 
1st col.; A. M. Blackman, ‘On the position of women 
in the ancient Egyptian hierarchy’, JEA 7 (1921), 16; 
Alexandre Moret, Le Nil et la civilisation égyptienne, La 
Renaissance du Livre, L’Évolution de l’humanité: sect. 
1; [7] (Paris, 1926), 161; Wb. I (Berlin, 1926), 329: 
12; Wb. III (Berlin, 1929), 86: 1-3; Gustave Lefebvre, 
Histoire des grands prêtres d’Amon de Karnak jusqu’à 
la XXIe dynastie (Paris, 1929), 135; Henri Gauthier, 
Le personnel du dieu Min, Recherches d’Archéologie 
de Philologie et d’Histoire, T. 3, IFAO (Le Caire, 
1931), 15 and n. 1; Hermann Kees, ‘Memphis’, in 
Pauly-Wissowa (eds.), Real-Encyclopädie der klassischen 
Altertumwissenschaft, vol. 29 (1931), 677, 2; Adolf 
Erman, La religion des Egyptiens, translation by: H. 
Wild of 1st edition 1934 (1937), 83 and 224; Hermann 
Junker, Gîza: Bericht über die von der Akademie der 
Wissenschaften in Wien auf gemeinsame Kosten mit Dr. 
Wilhelm Pelizaeus unternommenen Grabungen auf dem 
Friedhof des Alten Reiches bei den Pyramiden von Giza, 7 
vols., DAWW: philos.-hist. Kl. ; 69, Abh. 1. 70, Abh. 
3. 71, Abh. 1/2. 72, Abh. 1/3, Hölder-Pichler-Tempsky 
(Wien; Leipzig, 1929-1944), II (1934), 190; V, 54; VII 
(1944), 40; H. Junker, ‘Die Götterlehre von Memphis’, 
APAW, 1939, Nr. 23 (Berlin, 1940), 29; A. Rusch, 
‘Phthas’, in Pauly-Wissowa (eds.), Real-Encyclopädie…, 
vol. 29 (1941), 935, 1, 1; Maj Sandman-Holmberg, 
The God Ptah, C. W. K. Gleerup (Lund, 1946), 25, 
55 ff.; A. H., Gardiner, AEO = Ancient Egyptian 
Onomastica, 3 vols. (Text, Volumes I-II; Plates 
Volume, with Extra Plates), Oxford University Press 
(London, 1947), vol. I, 38* and 269*; Charles Maystre, 
Les grands prêtres de Ptah de Memphis (PhD, 1948: 
Published in) OBO 113 (Göttingen, 1992), 6-7, 13; 
Ch. Maystre,  JNES 8 (1949), 84-89; Wolfgang Helck, 
Untersuchungen zu den Beamtentiteln des ägyptischen 
alten Reiches, Ägyptologische Forschungen, Heft 18, 
Verlag J.J. Augustin (Glückstadt-Hamburg-New York, 
1954), 105-106; W. Helck, ‘Bemerkungen zu den 
Pyramidenstädten im Alten Reich’, MDAIK 15 (1957), 
97; Hans Goedicke, RdE 11 (1957), 63-64; H. Kees, 
‘Der Hohepriester von Memphis Schedsunefertem’, 
ZÄS 87 (1962), 140-149; P. Kaplony, Die Inschriften 
der ägyptischen Frühzeit I II III, durchgehende 
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Seitenzahlung, ÄA 8, 3 vols. (Wiesbaden, 1963), vol. I: 
368, 405, 522 ff, 663; cf. 550; Henry George Fischer, 
‘An Old Kingdom Monogram: ’ , ZÄS 93 (1966), 
64, n. 27; Herman de Meulenaere, ‘Le Grand-Prêtre 
Memphite Séhétepibrê-Ankh’, in Fs 150jährigen Berl. 
Äg. Museum (Berlin, 1974), 183-184; H. G. Fischer, 
‘9 Administration Titles of Women in the Old and 
Middle Kingdom’, in Egyptian Studies, I: Varia, (New 
York: Metropolitan Museum, 1976), 61, 63-67, n. 37; 
R. Drenkhahn, Die Handwerker und ihre Tätigkeiten 
im alten Aegypten, ÄA 31 (Wiesbaden, 1976), 78; 
Dieter Wildung, ‘Hoherpriester von Memphis’, LÄ II 
(Wiesbaden, 1977), 1256; Herman te Velde, ‘Ptah’, 
LÄ IV (Wiesbaden, 1982), 1178 and n. 10; William A. 
Ward, Index of Egyptian Adminsrative and Religious 
Titles of the Middle Kingdom, American University 
of Beirut, First published (Beirut-Lebanon, 1982), 88, 
nos. 729-730; Nigel Srtudwick, The Administration of 
Egypt in the Old Kingdom, The Highest Titles and their 
Holders (London, 1985), 224, 226; H. de Meulenaere, 
in: Mélanges offerts à Jean Vercoutter réunis par 
Frances Gues et Florence Thill., Editions Recherche sur 
les Civilizations (Paris, 1985), 263, n. 1; W. A. Ward, 
Essays on Feminine Titles of the Middle Kingdom 
and related subjects, First published (Beirut-Lebanon, 
1986), 116; Edward Brovarski, ‘Tempelpersonal I’, LÄ 
VI (Wiesbaden, 1986), 387 and n. 6; E. Doret, The 
Narrative verbal System of Old and Middle Egyptian 
(Genève, 1986), 33, n. 245; Chr. J. Eyre, ‘Work and 
Organisation of Work in the Old Kingdom’, in M. 
A. Powell (ed.), Labor in the Ancient Near East, Amer. 
Or. Series vol. 86 (New Haven, 1987), 26; Didier 
Devauchelle, ‘Le titre du grand prêtre memphite’, 
RdE  43 (1992), 205-207; Jean Vercoutter, ‘Le rôle 
des artisans dans la naissance de la civilisation égyptie-
enne’, CdE 68 (1993), 70-83 and n. 4 ff; Jochem Kahl, 
Das System der ägyptischen Hieroglypheninschrift 
in der 0-3. Dynastie, GOF 29 (1994), 752, n. 2428; 
Reiner Hannig, Die Sprache der Pharaonen, Großes 
Handwörterbuch, Ägyptisch-deutsch, (2800-950 v. 
Chr.), Kulturgeschichte der Antiken Welt, Band 64 (1. 
Auflage, 1995) 3. Unveränderte Auflage (Mainz, 2001), 
203; Luc Pfirsch, in Hommages à Jean Leclant, vol. I: 
Études pharaoniques, BdE 106/1, IFAO (Le Caire, 
1997), 293 and n. 4, 298 and n. 41; P. Piacentini, 
Enquête sur les scribes dans la société égyptienne de 
l’Ancien Empire (les necropolis Memphite), Thèse 
de doctorat, EPHE IVe Sect., Paris, Octobre 1997, 4 
vols. (Paris, 1997), III: 1368; J. Osing, The Carlsberg 
Papyri 2, Hieratische Papyri aus Tebtunis I: Text, CNI 
Publications 17 (University of Copenhagen, 1998), 
239(b) and nos. 1153-1154; see also: Dilwyn Jones, An 

Index of Ancient Egyptian Titles, Epithets and Phrases 
of the Old Kingdom, 2 vols., BAR International Series 
866 (I and II) (Oxford-England, 2000), vol. 1, 391-
392 (no. 1450), cf. 392-395 (nos.1451-1458); and 
also: Basem Samir Louis Yacoub El-Sharkawy, The 
Memphite Priesthood till the Beginning of the Ptolemaic 
Period, (M.A. diss., Ain-Shams University: Faculty of 
Arts, August 2003), Part I: Text, 199-200, footnote no 
111, and passim.

5	 This title is not equal with the title imj-r Hmw.w wr 
‘the great overseer of craftsmen’ carried for example 
by   Penamun in 18th Dynasty, on his stele 
from Saqqara (Brooklyn Museum 37.1486E); T. G. 
H. James, Corpus of Hieroglyphic Inscriptions in the 
Brooklyn Museum, I: From Dynasty I to the End of 
Dynasty XVIII (New York, 1974), 177, pls. XIII and 
LXXXVI (D).

6	 See: Basem El-Sharkawy, The Memphite Priesthood till the 
Beginning of the Ptolemaic Period, 2 parts (M.A. diss. 
Ain-Shams University, [August] 2003), Part I: Text, 230-
235, 318-483, 488-492, 498-502; Part II: Inscriptions and 
Appendixes, 1009-1062 (figs. 232-269).

7	 Basem Samir El-Sharkawy, Memphite Priesthood (M.A. 
diss. Ain-Shams University, 2003), Part I: 215-222; 
Part II: 872-880, figs. 134 and 136-146; see: Adolf 
Erman, ‘Aus dem Grabe eines Hohenpriesters von 
Memphis’, ZÄS 33 (1895), 22-23, figs. a-g; idem, Die 
ägyptische Religion, Handbücher der Königlichen 
Museen zu Berlin [9], Reimer (Berlin, 1905), fig. 80; 
Ch. Maystre, Les grands prêtres de Ptah de Memphis 
(PhD Thesis, 1948), OBO 113 (Göttingen, 1992), pls. 
I (figs. 1-15) and II (figs. 5, 6, 16); Elizabeth Staehelin, 
Untersuchengen zur ägyptischen Tracht im Alten 
Reich, MÄS 8 (Berlin, 1966), 135-139, pls. IX (fig. 14) 
and XXXIX (fig. 61).

8	  �إبراهيم يو�سف �شتلة، تف�سير بيولوجي لبع�ض الكائنات بالر�سومات والنقو�ش
ولى: دار الكتب والوثائق الم�صرية  الجدارية في م�صر الفرعونية، الطبعة الأ
)القاهرة، 2008 م(، 11-13، 15، 17، 19، 21، 23.

	 The definition of the sort with ‘Gepard’ is after Dr. 
‘Ibrahim Shattlah’, my deepest thanks to him. See: Basem 
Samir L. Y. El-Sharkawy, Memphite Priesthood (M.A. 
diss. Ain-Shams University, 2003), Part I: Text, 127, 
132, 164, 165, 212 (footnote no. 191), 215-216, 218, 
222, 265 (Brit. Museum 183 = 945-946, fig. 184), 282 
(Doc. 109), 299 [№ 5-64, lower]; Part II: Inscriptions 
and Appendixes, 557 (doc. 89, description of 2-5), 562 
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